File # 2804914
DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY GOUNCIL

IN THE MATTER OF A BISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE MOTOR
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002, S.0. 2002, ¢,30, Sch. B

BETWEEN:
REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHIGLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
«and «
EAST-COURT FORD LINCOLN SALES LIMITED
» and «
KULDIP SAHI
~and -

PUNIT “PRINCE" SIBAL

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PENALTY

Feltlst-ci:ourt Ford Lincoln Sales Limited, Kuldip Sahi, and Punit “Prince” Sibal have violated the
ollowing:

Section 4 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08
Section 8 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT

The partles to this proceeding agree that:

1. Eastcourt Ford Lincoln Sales Limited (the "Dealer”) was first registered as a motor
vehicle dealer In or around March 1983,

2. Kuldlp 8ahl ("Sahi”) was first registerad as motor vehlcle salesperson In or around
March 2002, At all material times, Sahi was an officer of the Dealer,

3. Punit "Prince" Sibal (“Sibal") was first registered as a motor vehicle sale?erson in or
around June 1992, Since in or around September 2009 Sibal has been identified, or
Identified himself as the General Manager and/or Person In Charge of the Dealer.
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1.

In the winter of 2008, OMVIC Issued a Dealor Standard publication which highlighted
somo of the upcomlig changes which would take place when the Mofor Vehicle
Dealers Act, 2002 (the "Act"y came Into effsct, This Included the requirement for
dealers to advertise an all-nclusive vehicle price and to disclose former dally rental
vehicles in advertisements In a clear, comprehensible and prominent mannaer.

Once the Act came into effect, OMVIC the following Dealer Standard publications
further reminded dealers of these requirements:

Spring 2010
Summer 2010
Spring 2011
Summer 2012
Winter 2013
Spring 2013
Fall 2013
Winter 2014

In addition to the above mentioned publications, OMVIC also Issued the following
bulletins reminding dealers of these advertising requirements:

Ferono oo

a. January 2010 (2 separate bullstins)
b, Aprit 2610 gz separate bulletins)

c. February 2012

d. August 2012

e. Aptll 2013

gn ?r about June 24, 2009, the Registrar Issued Notice of Complaint against the
ealer,

On or about Januarr 11, 2012, the Discipline Committee issusd a Discipline Deacision,
pursuant to a negotiated resolution of the above mentioned Notice. As per condltion 4
of the Declslon, the Dealer agreed to comply with the Cade of Ethics and Standards of
Business Practice, as may be amended from time to time.

By correspondence dated April 7, 2010, a representative of the Registrar reminded the
Dealer of lts obligation to disclose In advertissments former dally rental vehicles In a
clear, comprehensible and prominent manner.

By correspondence dated May 4, 2010, a representative of the Registrar reminded the
Dealer of its obligation to disclose In advertisements former dally rental vehicles in a
clear, comprehensible and prominent manner.

By correspondence dated December 20, 2010, a represertative of the Reglstrar
reminded Sibal, on behalf of the Dealer, of the Dealer's obligation to promote an all-

Inclusive vehlcle price in all advertisements.
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12. During an Inspection on or about September 29, 2014, a representative of the Reglstrar
found the following incldents of advertising non-compliance:

&.

On or hefore September 25, 2014, an advertisement was published by or on
behalf of the Dealer for a 2013 Ford Taurus, Stock #A2874. On or about
September 25, 2014, the Dealer sold this vehicle for $504 above the advertised
price. As such, the advertisement did not promote an all-nclusive price, contrary
to sub-section 36(7) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 4 and 9 of the
Code of Ethics. The Dealer has since refunded the purchaser of this vehlole the
amount they were chatged over the advertised price.

On or before September 29, 2014, two advertisements were published on behalf
of the Dealer which falled to disclose former dally rental units as such. This s
contrary to sub-section 36{5) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 4 and 9 of
the Code of Ethics,

By failing to comply with the following sections of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, (the
“Act"):

Regulation 333/08;
36, Advertising:

(8) If any of the following Is true of a motor vehicle, an advertisement that attempts to
induce a trade In the speclfic vehicle shall indicate, in a clear, comprehensible and
prominent manner, that the vehicle was previousty,

(2} leased on a daily basls, unless the vehicle was subsequently owned by a person
who was not a registered motor vehicle dealer;

(b) used as a police crulser or used to provide emergericy services; or
{¢) used as a taxi or limousine.

(7) If an advertisement Indicates the price of a motor vehicle, the price shall be set out In
a clear, comprehensible and prominent manner and shall be set out as the total of,

(a) the amount that a buyer would be required to pay for the vehlcle: and

(b) subject to subsections (9) and (10), all other charges related to the trade in
the vehicle, including, if any, charges for freight, charges for inspection before
delivery of the vehicle, fees, levies and taxes.

It is thereby agreed that the Dealer, Sahi, and Stbal have breached the following sections of the
Code of Ethics, as set out in Regulation 332/08:

4. Areglstrant shall bs clear and truthful In describing the features, benefits and prices
connacted with the motor vehicles in which the registrant trades and In explaining the
products, services, programs and prices connected with thoss vehicles.
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9. In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage in any act or omlssion that,
having regard to all of the clreumstances, would reasonably be regarded as dlsgraceful,
dishonourable, unprofesstonal or unbecoming of a reglstrant,

JOINT SUBMISSION ON PENALTY:

1

2.

The Dealer agrees to pay & fine in the amount of $4,000 within 90 days of the date of the
Discipline Committee Order.

Sibal agrees to complete the OMVIC cerlification course (the "ecourse”) within 90 days of
the date of the Disclpline Committee Order.

The Dealer agrees to offer all current and future sales staff, including managers and
individuals in positlons of authority at the Dealer, the opportunily to complete the OMVIC
cortiflcation course (the “course"), Current sales staff will be offered the course within 90
days of acceptance of this offer, Future sales staff will be offered the course within 90
days of belng retained In this capacity by the Dealer, The Dealer will Incur all costs
associated with this. Itis understood between the parties this clause does not apply to
sales staff who have completed the course or who are otherwlse required to do so

pursuant to the Act,

The Dealer, Sahl, and Sthal agree to comply with the Act and Standards of Business
Practice, as may be amended from thme to time.
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By signature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penaity outlined
hereln and agree to the said terms andlor conditlons and that | exerclsed my right to be
represented by Counsel or agent In this matter, t understand, acknowledge and consent
to walve the requirement for a hearlng and to request an Order from the Chalr of the
Discipline Commilttee that includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final

settlement of this matter,

DATED AT_Mi@gj_gsm%mH|s_~___,_£_f2__~DAY OF ’fu.n love 2015

<o,
W

{please-print):
Kuldip Sahi

PO A e W A

(slgnaturo)

e
paTED aT_Lotonty  THS 09 __pavor._duae , 2015

Ponic (Prines) € 1RAC

{please prinf)
Punit "Prince” Sthal

g

{signature)

DATED AT_ToRowts THIS._ O  bpavor JUNE" 2015

Kulelne Sahi
{please print)

,
)

R~

1 have the authority to bind the corporation:
East-Court Ford Lincoln Sales Lid.




By slgnature helow the Reglstrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to
the final settloment of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty,

—:c“' - -y r—‘-‘—-—m
DATED AT /é%’f‘*\ £ thig LiF DAY OF Sere , 2015

Mary Jane South’
Reglstrar, Mofor Yehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Pursuant to Rule 1.07, | accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the
Partles identified above:

DATED AT, ZOVK/&»ZM TH!S / 7 DAY OF &m , 2015

Ot/

Catherine Poultney /
Chalr, Discipline Committee of the
Cntario Motor Vehicle Industry Councll
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